

**IN THE COURT OF LEARNED DISTRICT JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS AT
BARASAT**

Present : Sri. Sudipta Kumar De (WB-01136)
District Judge, North 24 Parganas.

MACC 268 of 2022

Order No. 21
Dated : 06.03.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petitions dated 21.07.2022 and 14.09.2023 as a last chance.

Petitioner Sokarjan Bibi filed hazira.

One hazira is filed from Amena Bibi. OP No. 2 also filed hazira.

Serina Kahtun filed hazira.

Ld Counsels representing all the parties are present on call.

Ld Counsel for the claimant Sokarjan Bibi filed a petition for adjournment but as the matter had been fixed as last chance, the adjournment petition is rejected.

Both the petitions are taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld Counsel for Amena Bibi.

During the course of hearing, this Court feels it is necessary to examine any other documents regarding identity of Serina Khatun and her son Samir Mondal except their Aadhaar Cards to consider them as added party.

Ld Counsel representing Serina Khatun is directed to provide some other documents as specified here on the next date.

The hearing is deferred today.

Fix 08.07.2025 for further hearing of the petitions dated 21.07.2022 and 14.09.2023 and providing documents from Serina Khatun.

**District Judge,
North 24-Parganas.**